the rights and privileges peculiar to said village and be subject to the ordinances thereof.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 4th, 1881.

CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT RELATING TO THE VILLAGE OF DUNDAS IN THE COUNTY OF RICE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter thirteen (13) of the special laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. The territory included in the following limits and boundaries shall constitute the village of Dundas: The southwest quarter (S. W. $\frac{1}{4}$) of section ten (10) in township one hundred and eleven (111), range twenty (20), the southeast quarter (S. E. $\frac{1}{4}$) of section ten (10), township one hundred and eleven (111), range twenty (20); the southwest quarter (S. W. $\frac{1}{4}$) of section eleven (11), in township one hundred and eleven (111), range twenty (20); the northwest quarter (N. W. $\frac{1}{4}$) of section fourteen (14), and the north half (N. $\frac{1}{2}$) of section fifteen (15) in said township one hundred and eleven (111), and range twenty (20)."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved January 28, 1881.

CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT, TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF EXCELSIOR, IN THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, BEING CHAPTER FOUR (4) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter four (4) of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), being an act